M-NCPPC Resolution No. 21-27

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR JOSEPH C. ZIMMERMAN

WHEREAS, Joseph C. Zimmerman has commendably served the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission for 11 years, in the capacity of Secretary-Treasurer and as the Director of the Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, during his exemplary tenure, Joseph C. Zimmerman shared his extensive knowledge and expertise in the areas of financial management, corporate accounting, payroll administration, and procurement; and

WHEREAS, in his role of Secretary-Treasurer, Joseph C. Zimmerman carried out many distinguished roles oftentimes with a sense of wit, integrity, and dedication including as a member of the Board of Trustees for the Employee Retirement System, Chairman of the Audit Committee, Chairman of the Administration and Personnel Oversight Committee, as a member of the Investment Monitoring Group, and as a member of the Board of Trustees for the 115 Trust; and

WHEREAS, during his distinguished career, Joseph C. Zimmerman shared his vast knowledge in financial management and acted as an engaged fiduciary often challenging staff, advisors, investment managers, and vendors; and

WHEREAS, Joseph C. Zimmerman's perspective, experience, and leadership skills were instrumental in the agency earning consistently earning a AAA bond rating from all three rating agencies over his tenure, receiving the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report from the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) from 2010-2020 and contributed to the proud tradition of winning the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award from the GFOA for the past 33 consecutive years; and

WHEREAS, Joseph C. Zimmerman; is retiring from the Commission and will be sorely missed by his colleagues and many friends for his sage advice, leadership, steady presence, and humor; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission congratulates Joseph C. Zimmerman on his dedicated service and his retirement; and extends best wishes, happiness, and luck in future endeavors.

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 21-27 adopted by the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Cichy, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, with Chair Hewlett, Vice Chair Anderson, Commissioners Bailey, Cichy, Doerner, Patterson, Rubin and Verma voting in favor of the motion, and Commissioners Geraldo and Washington being absent for the vote at its regular meeting held on Wednesday, November 17, 2021 via video-conference, and broadcast by

the Montgomery County Planning Department.

William Dickerson, M-NCPPC Legal Department, (November 10, 2021)

Asuntha Chiang-Smith Executive Director

selet M. Leules Elizabeth Hewlett, M-NCPPC Chair

Casey Anderson, M-NCPPC Vice Chair

Dorothy Bailey, Commissioner

William Doerner, Commissioner

Manuel Geraldo, Commissioner

A. Shuanise Washington, Commissioner

Gerald Cichy, Commissioner

Tina Patterson, Commissioner

Carol Rubin, Commissioner

Partap Verma, Commissioner